

No. 23-597

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBIN MAYFIELD, OWEN MAYFIELD, WILLIAM
MAYFIELD, AND THE ESTATE OF MARK STEVENS
MAYFIELD,
Petitioners,

v.

BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P., DONALD CLARK, JR., CITY OF
MADISON, MISSISSIPPI, MARY HAWKINS BUTLER, GENE
WALDROP, CHUCK HARRISON, AND VICKIE CURRIE
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Dorsey R. Carson, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Kathryn P. Goff
Carson Law Group, PLLC
125 S. Congress St., Ste 1336
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 351-9831
dcarson@thecarsonlawgroup.com

Steve C. Thornton
Post Office Box 16465
Jackson, Mississippi 39236
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
ARGUMENT..... 1
I. There is no preservation issue. This Court has the authority and the discretion to review the questions presented 1
II. This Court’s resolution in *Gonzalez v. Trevino* will impact this case 6
III. The Fifth Circuit severally departed from the Rule 12(b)(6) plausibility standard by improperly inferring criminal intent and originating possible crimes not included in the Amended Complaint or any warrants or affidavits 8
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
<i>Arizmendi v. Gabbert</i> , 919 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016)	5
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	10
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	2
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	3
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	3, 4
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	1

<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	1
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	5
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	4
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	3, 4
